

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI)... 2012  
CRLMP.NO(s). 6606

(From the judgement and order dated 03/12/2010 in CRLRP No.3626/2010, of  
The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

K.MOHANAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JOSEPH SEBASTTIAN & ANR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from surrendering)

Date: 27/08/2013 This Petition was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv.(Mentioned)

For Respondent(s) Mr. George Kurian,Adv.(Mentioned)  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties have mentioned the matter  
today for disposal of the same and has submitted two Bank drafts  
amounting to Rs.90,000/- in the Court and the same is taken on  
record.

The matter is taken up on board.  
Leave granted. In terms of the signed order, the appeal is  
disposed of.

In view of the disposal of the appeal, all pending  
applications are also disposed of.

(O.P. Sharma) (M.S. Negi)  
Court Master Court Master  
(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1296 OF 2013  
(Arising out of SLP(CrI)No.7114/2013)  
CrI.MP.No.6606/2012

K.MOHANAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JOSEPH SEBASTTIAN & ANR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties have mentioned the matter today for disposal of the same and has submitted two Bank drafts amounting to Rs.90,000/- in the Court and the same is taken on record.

The matter is taken up on board.

Leave granted.

In view of the judgment of this Court in Damodar S. Prabhu v. Syed Babalal H., 2010(5) SCC 663, the appellant has deposited 20% of the amount and has submitted two bank drafts in the name of Registrar, Supreme Court of India amounting to Rs.90,000/- vide DD No.661085 dated 23.8.2013 for Rs.49,000/- and DD No.661088 dated 24.8.2013 for Rs.41,000/-, both drawn on The Federal Bank Ltd. which shall be deposited in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee, as per the direction of this Court vide order dated 5.7.2013

The parties have entered into a compromise and respondents have agreed to compound the offence.

- : 2 : -

Application for compounding the offence is allowed accordingly.

In view of the above, the offence of the appellant is compounded and the order of conviction of the appellant recorded by the Courts below is set aside and the appeal is disposed of.

In view of the disposal of the appeal, all pending applications are also disposed of.

.....J.  
( Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN )

.....J.  
( S.A. BOBDE )

New Delhi,  
August 27, 2013